# **Interlocal Agreement with City of Denton for Widening of Riney Road**

March 29, 2022

#### **SUMMARY:**

This item requests approval for Draft Interlocal Agreement (ILA) with City of Denton for the widening of Riney Road to prepare for a future elementary school located on Riney Road property owned by Denton ISD.

#### **BACKGROUND INFORMATION:**

The district purchased land on Riney Road for the express purpose of building a future elementary school based on future growth models. The district has been working with the City of Denton to expand the Bonnie Brae Road widening project to include an additional 1000 ft (approximately) from 125 feet (approximately) from the Bonnie Brae and Riney Road intersection to the eastern boundary of DISD property along Riney Road. Partnering with the City on the project will save the district money being part of a larger project.

## **SIGNIFICANT ISSUES:**

N/A

#### FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

Construction cost is currently estimated with 90% drawings to be approximately \$1.5 Million to be paid from savings on other bond projects.

#### **BENEFIT OF ACTION:**

This will allow for the Deputy Superintendent to continue negotiations and planning for the expedited building of an elementary school on the Riney Road site.

## PROCEDURAL AND REPORTING IMPLICATIONS:

N/A

#### **ALTERNATIVES:**

No alternative actions are known at this time.

## **OTHER COMMENTS:**

N/A

## SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATION:

Superintendent requests approval of the Draft ILA with the City of Denton to complete the Riney Road expansion.

## STAFF PERSONS RESPONSIBLE:

- Dr. Scott Niven, Deputy Superintendent
- Paul Andress, Executive Director of Operations
- Garry Ryan, Executive Manager of Construction, Planning and Growth

#### ATTACHMENT:

Draft ILA with City of Denton with Engineer Contract Exhibit A